EVERETT CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET

PROJECT TITLE:
Change Order No.2 with Briefing COUNCIL BILL #
Interwest Construction for Proposed Action Originating Department ~ Public Works
Sewer System Replacement Consent Contact Person Tom Fuchs
and Capacity Improvements X Action Phone Number 425-257-8931
Sewer “M” First Reading FOR AGENDA OF March 16, 2016
Second Reading
Third Reading
Public Hearing
Budget Advisory Initialed by:
Department Head
CAA
Council President
Location Preceding Action Attachments Department(s) Approval
Vicinity of Rucker to Bid: January 13, 2015; Change Order No. 2 Public Works
Wetmore Avenues and Award: February 11, Vicinity Map
10™ to 12™ Streets 2015
Amount Budgeted $11,500,000.00 Account Number(s): UP 3470
Expenditure Required $1,002,259.68
Budget Remaining $550,000.00
Additional Required $0.00

DETAILED SUMMARY STATEMENT:

This project includes construction of combined sewers, replacing existing side sewers, storm drainage, and
storm drain control structure.

Change order No. 2 adds about four additional blocks of sewer replacement and new storm drains to the
project. The additional storm drain and sanitary sewer improvements at the north end of Sewer M Phase I
project, will allow completion of restoration work in this area, accelerate basement flooding protection for an
additional 31 homes and replace 900 feet of deteriorated sewer pipe.

It modifies 21 existing and adds 11 new items to Schedule A, and modifies 25 existing and adds nine new

items to Schedule B, of the contract. The total net increase cost to the contract for these modifications is
$1,002,259.68

Additionally, Change Order No. 2 extends the project’s contract time by 40 working days.

RECOMMENDATION (Exact action requested of Council):

Authorize the Mayor to sign Change Order No.2 with Interwest Construction for Sewer System Replacement

and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M™ in the amount of $1,002,259.68, including Washington State sales
tax.



CITY OF EVERETT

Change Order
Project Title gﬁi@r System Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer
Department Public Works
Work Order No. UP3470
Contractor: Interwest Construction, Inc.
Contract Award Date: February 11, 2015
City Staff Contact: Tom Fuchs
Change Order No. 3
Change Order
Effective Date

February 29, 2016

CONTRACT PRICE (exclusive of Wash. State Sales Tax)

Criginal contract price $9,924,064.00

Cumulative Amount of prior change orders $48,866.00

9,972.930.00
Total Contract Price including prior change orders .

$1,002,259.68

Amount of this Change Order

Total Contract Price including this Change Order $10,975,189.68
CONTRACT TIME

Original Contract Duration 260 Working Days 0X] Calendar Days [ i

Date of Notice to Proceed March 30, 2015 260

Cumulative adjustment to duration by prior Change Orders 0

Adjustment to duration by this Change Order 40

New Contract Duration {including this Change Order) 300

Page 1 of 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Tmprovements Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016

Contractor and City agree as follows:

I.  The scope of Work shall be changed to the extent described in Exhibit A.

2. With the exception of Washington State sales tax, the amount of the change order for
the changes described in Exhibit A, represents complete compensation for the changes
deseribed in Exhibit A, ineluding all direct and indirect costs and impacts. The contract
price shall be adjusted as described in this Change Order.

3.  Everett Municipal Code 3.80.050 sets forth the threshold amounts below which the
Mayor or his designee is authorized to direct Contractor to perform additional work. In
calculating such threshold amounts, Washington State sales tax, if applicable to the
Work, has been considered.

4.  The daration of the Contract shall be adjusted to the exient deseribed in this Change
Order.

5. Contractor waives and releases any and all claims arising out of, or related to, this
Change Order, the work described in Exhibit A, and all work and actual or constructive
changes that occurred or began prior to the date of this Change Order, including, but
not limited to, claims for equitable adjustment of time and compensation, delay, impact,
overhead, or inefficiencies. This provision does not apply to requests for equitable
adjustment of time or price for which the Contractor timely and properly provided
notice of a differing site condition, protest, dispute, claim or Contract Claim as required
by the Contract Documents. If the Coniract Documents establish a time period for
notice of a differing site condition, protest, dispute, claim, or Contract Claim that ends
after the date of this Change Order, but relates to work performed prior to the date of
this Change Order, then this provision does not apply if the Contractor timely and
properly submits such notice

6.  This Change Order only changes the contract between Contractor and Cify to the
extent explicitly provided herein.

CITY _
Attest: Approved As to Form:

Mayor City Clerk City Attorney
Date: Date: Date:
Recommended By:
Construction Project Engineer (if Engineering DPepartment Director
Manager (if applicable) Manager (if
applicable) applicable)

27 | fusd K Vi,
Date 2/2 /it : at/ - 3304 Date:

Page 2 of 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016

CONTRACTOR

Date: j,/{%/_//’é

fﬁcer

Exhibit A—Description of Changed Work

Change order #2 modifies 21 existing bid items and adds 11 new items to schedule A of the contract
and modifies 25 existing bid items and adds 9 new items to schedule B of the contract as follows.

Schedule A Modified ftems

Ttem A4 — Traffic Control Labor. Modify existing bid item A4, Traffic Control Labor, by adding
800 hours of traffic control labor at the unit price of $54.00/hour, resulting in a $43,200.00 contract
price increase.

Ttem A7 — Street Cleaning & Sweeping. Modify existing bid item A7, Street Cleaning & Sweeping,
by adding 40 hours of street cleaning & sweeping at the unit price of $160.00/hour, resulting in a
$6,400.00 contract price increase.

Ttem A8 — Sawcut Pavement, Final Cut to 6” Thick. Modify existing bid item A8, Sawcut
Pavement, Final Cut to 6” Thick, by adding 1,000 linear feet of sawcut pavement, final cut to 67 thick,
at the unit price of $2.00/linear foot, resulting in a $2,000.00 contract price increase.

Item A9 — Sawcut Pavement, Final Cut, Additional 1” Thick. Modify existing bid item A9, Sawcut
Pavement, Final Cut, Additjonal 1” Thick, by adding 3,000 linear feet of sawcut pavement, final cut,
additional 17 thick, resulting in a $6,000.00 contract price increase.

Item A10 — Grinding/Planing Bituminous Pavement. Modify existing bid item A10,
Grinding/Planing Bituminous Pavement, by adding 1,200 square yards of grinding/planing bituminous
pavement at the unit price of $3.50 per square yard, resulting in a $4,200.00 contract price increase.

Item A12 — Roadway Excavation Including Haul. Modify existing bid item A12, Roadway
Excavation Including Haul, by adding 330 cubic yards of roadway excavation including haul at the
unit price of $44.50/cubic yard, resulting in a $14,685.00 contract price increase.

Item A16 — Crushed Surfacing Top Course. Modify existing bid item A16, Crushed Surfacing Top
Course, by adding 200 tons of crushed surfacing top course at the unit price of $§44.00/ton, resulting in
a $8,800.00 contract price increase. |

Item A17 — Crushed Surfacing Base Course. Modify existing bid item A17, Crushed Surfacing Base
Course, by adding 900 tons of crushed surfacing base course at the unit price of $22.00/ton, resulting
in a $19,800.00 contract price increase.

Page 3 of 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016

Item A18 - Gravel Borrow, Including Haul. Modify existing bid item A18, Gravel Borrow
Inctuding Haul, by adding 3,000 tons of gravel borrow mcludmg haul at the unit price of $21.00/ton,
resulting in a $63,000.00 contract price increase.

Item A21— Temporary Pavement Patch. Modify existing bid item A21, Temporary Pavement
Patch, by adding 30 tons of temporary pavement patch at the unit price of $175.00/ton, resulting in a
$5,250.00 contract price increase.

Item A22 — Asphalt Class B/HMA %4” PG 64-22. Modify existing bid item A22, Asphalt Class
B/HMA %> PG 64-22, by adding 400 tons of asphalt class B/HMA %" PG 64-22 at the unit price of
$77.00/ton, resulting in a $30,800.00 contract price increase.

Item A24 —Manhole 48-Inch, Type 1. Modify existing bid item A24, Manhole 48-Inch, Type 1, by
adding 6 cach manholes 48-inch, type 1, at the unit price of $4,500.00/each, resulting in a $27,000.00
contract price increase.

Item A25 -Manhole 54-Inch, Type 1. Modify existing bid item A25, Manhole 54-Inch, Type I, by
adding 1 additional manhole 54-inch, type 1, at the unit price of $5,500.00/each, resulting in a
$5,500.00 contract price increase.

Ttem A27- Manhole, Additional Height, 48” Dia. Type 1. Modify bid item A27, Manhole,
Additional Height, 48” Dia. Type 1, by adding 35 linear feet of manhole additional height, 48” dia.
Type 1 at the unit price of $300.00/linear foot, resulting in a $10,500.00 contract price increase.

Ttem A29 — Drop Connection. Modify bid item A29, Drop Connection, by adding 1 additional drop
connection at the unit price of $3,700.00/each, resulting in a $3,700.00 contract price increase.

Item A49 — Concrete Curb, Type E-1. Modify existing bid item A49, Concrete Curb, Type E-1, by
adding 140 linear feet of concrete curb, Type E-1 at the unit price of $22.00/linear foot, resulting im a
$3,080.00 contract price increase. ‘

Item A50 — Cement Concrete Driveway Entrance, Type 1. Modify existing bid item A50, Cement
Concrete Driveway Entrance, Type 1, by adding 80 square yards of cement concrete driveway
entrance, Type 1, at the unit price of $60.00/square yard, resulting in a $4,800.00 contract price
increase.

Item AS52 — Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 4” Thick. Modify existing bid item A52, Cement Concrete
Sidewalk, 4” Thick, by adding 80 square yards of cement conerete sidewalk, 47 thick at the unit price
of $48.00/square yard, resulting in a $3,840.00 contract price increase.

Ttem AS53 — Concrete Perpendicular Curb Ramp. Modify existing bid item AS53, Concrete
Perpendicular Curb Ramp, by adding one (1) each concrete perpendicular curb ramp at the unit price
of $1,510.00/each, resulting in a $1,510.00 contract price increase.

Item A55— Concrete Parallel Curb Ramp. Modify existing bid item A5S, Concrete Parallel Curb
Ramp, by adding one (1) each concrete parallel curb ramp at the unit price of $2,050.00/each, resulting
in a $2,050.00 contract price increase.

Page 4 of 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016

Item A57 — Grass Seed and Topsoil, Type A. Modify existing bid item A57, Grass Seed and
Topsoil, Type A, by adding 180 square yards of grass seed and topsoil, Type A, at the unit price of
$17.00/square yard, resulting in a $3,060.00 contract price increase.

Schedule A New Items

Ttem A70 — Surveying. Add new item A70 to the contract, titled “Surveying,” in the lump sum price
of $3,270.00.

Ttem A71 — Contractor Liaison. Add new item A71 to the contract, titled “Contractor Liaison,” in
the lump sum price of $10,000.00.

Item A72 — Mobilization. Add new item A72 to the contract, titled “Mabilization,” in the lump sum
price of $47,150.00.

Ttem A73 — Maintenance & Protection of Traffic Control. Add new item A73 to the contract, titled
“Maintenance & Protection of Traffic Control,” in the lump sum price of $9,330.00.

Item A74 — Temporary Sedimentation & Eresion Control. Add new item A74 to the contract,
titted “Temporary Sedimentation & Erosion Control,” in the lump sum price of $5,423.00.

Item A75 — Trench Excavation Safety Systems. Add new item A75 to the contract, titled “Trench
Excavation Safety Systems,” in the lump sum price of $3,180.00.

Ttem A76 — Pavement Markings. Add new item A76 to the contract, titled “Pavement Markings,” in
the lump sum price of $2,250.00.

Item A77 — Combined Sewer Pipe, 8 Inch Diameter. Add new item A77 to the contract, titled
“Combined Sewer Pipe, 8 Inch Diameter”, by adding 999 linear feet of combined sewer pipe, 8-inch
diameter at the unit price of $96.64/linear foot, resulting in a $96,543.36 contract price increase.

Item A78 — Combined Sewer Pipe, 12 Inch Diameter. Add new item A78 to the contract, titled
“Combined Sewer Pipe, 12 Inch Diameter”, by adding 658 linear feet of combined sewer pipe, 12-inch
diameter, at the unit price of $121.54/linear foot, resulting in a $79,973.32 contract price increase.

Item A79 — Side Sewer Connection. Add new item A79 to the contract, titled “Side Sewer
Connection™, by adding 46 each side sewer connections at the unit price of $1,570.00/each, resulting in
a $72,220.00 contract price increase.

Item A80 — Cement Concrete 6-Inch Thick, Under Asphalt Pavement. Add new item A80 to the
contract, titled “Cement Concrete 6-Inch Thick, Under Asphalt Pavement”, by adding 150 cubic yards
of cement concrete 6-inch thick, under asphalt pavement at the unit price of $200.00/cubic yard,
resulting in a $30,000.00 contract price increase.

Page 5 of 9



Project: Sewer Sysiem Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016

Schedule B Modified [tems

Item B4 — Traffic Control Labor. Modify existing bid item B4, Traffic Control Labor, by adding
800 hours of traffic contro] Jabor at the unit price of $55.00/hour, resulting in a $44,000.00 contract
price increase.

Item B7 — Street Cleaning & Sweeping., Modify existing bid item B7, Street Cleaning & Sweeping,
by adding 60 hours of street cleaning & sweeping at the unit price of $160.00/hour, resulting in a
$9,600.00 contract price increase.

Item B8 — Sawcut Pavement, Final Cut to 6” Thick. Modify existing bid item B§, Sawcut
Pavement, Final Cutto 6” Thick, by adding 1,750 linear feet of sawcut pavement, final cut to 6 thick,
at the unit price of $2.00/linear foot, resulting in a $3,500.00 contract price increase.

Item B9 — Sawcut Pavement, Final Cut, Additional 1” Thick. Modify existing bid item B9, Sawcut
Pavement, Final Cut, Additional 1” Thick, by adding 7,000 linear feet of sawcut pavement, final cut,
additional 1” thick, resulting in a $14,000.00 contract price increase.

Item B10 — Grinding/Planing Bituminous Pavement, Modify existing bid item B10,
Grinding/Planing Bituminous Pavement, by adding 1,400 square yards of grinding/planing bituminous
pavement at the unit price of $3.50 per square yard, resulting in a $4,900.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B12 — Roadway Excavation Including Haul. Modify existing bid item B12, Roadway
Excavation Including Haul, by adding 270 cubic yards of roadway excavation including haul at the
unit price of $44.50/cubic yard, resulting in a $12,015.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B16 - Crushed Surfacing Top Course. Modify existing bid item B16, Crushed Surfacing Top
Course, by adding 50 tons of crushed surfacing top course at the unit price of $41.00/ton, resulting in a
$2,050.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B17 — Crushed Surfacing Base Course. Modify existing bid item B17, Crushed Surfacing Base
Course, by adding 500 tons of crushed surfacing base course at the unit price of $23.00/ton, resulting
in a $11,500.00 contract price increase.

Item B18 - Gravel Borrow, Including Haul. Modify existing bid item B18, Gravel Borrow
Including Haul, by adding 1,000 tons of gravel borrow including haul at the unit price of $21.00/ton,
resulting in a $21,000.00 contract price increase.

Item B21 — Temporary Pavement Patch. Modify existing bid item B21, Temporary Pavement
Patch, by adding 70 tons of temporary pavement patch at the unit price of $175.00/ton, resulting n a
$12,250.00 contract price increase.

Item B22 — Asphalt Class B/HMA %7 PG 64-22. Modify existing bid item B22, Asphalt Class

B/HMA %7 PG 64-22, by adding 250 tons of asphalt class BJHMA 4”7 PG 64-22 at the unit price of
$81.00/ton, resulting in a $20,250.00 contract price increase.

Page 6 of 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M”

Change Order No. 2

Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016
Item B26 — Storm Drain Pipe, 8-Inch Diameter. Modify existing bid item B26, Storm Drain Pipe,
8-Inch Diameter, by adding 60 linear feet of storm drain pipe, 8-inch diameter at the unit bid price of
$55.00/linear foot, resulting in a $3,300.00 contract price increase.

Item B27 — Storm Drain Pipe, 12-Inch Diameter. Modify existing bid item B27, Storm Drain Pipe,
12-Inch Diameter, by adding 173 linear feet of storm drain pipe, 12-inch diameter at the unit bid price
of $39.00/1linear foot, resulting in a $6,747.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B29 — Storm Drain Pipe, 18-Inch Diameter. Modify existing bid item B29, Storm Drain Pipe,
18-Inch Diameter, by adding 603 linear feet of storm drain pipe, 18-inch diameter at the unit bid price
of $51.00/1inear foot, resulting in a $30,855.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B34 — Inlets. Modify existing bid item B34, Inlet, by adding 3 each inlets at the unit bid price of
$1,415.00/each, resulting in a $4,245.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B35 — Catch Basin, Type A. Modify existing bid item B35, Catch Basin, Type A, by adding 2
each catch basin, type A’s at the unit bid price of $1,600.00/each, resulting in a $3,200.00 contract
price increase.

Ttem B36 — Catch Basin, Type B. Modify existing bid item B36, Catch Basin, Type B, by adding 5
cach catch basin, type B’s at the unit bid price of $1,700.00/each, resulting in a $8,500.00 contract
price increase.

Item B37 — Catch Basin, Type 2, 48-Inch Dia. Modify existing bid item B37, Catch Basin, Type 2,
48-Inch Dia., by adding 3 each catch basin, type 2, 48-inch diameter at the unit bid price of
$4.250.00/cach, resulting in a $12,750.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B48 — Manhole, Type 1, 60-Ench Dia. Modify existing bid item B48, Manhole, Type 1, 60-
Inch Dia., by adding one each manhole, type 1, 60-inch diameter at the unit bid price of
$9,800.00/cach, resulting in a $9,800.00 contract price increase.

Ttem B54 — Concrete Curb, Type E-1. Modify existing bid item B54, Concrete Curb, Type E-1, by
adding 300 linear feet of concrete curb, type E-1 at the unit price of $22.00/linear foot, resulting in a
$6,600.00 contract price increase.

Item B57 — Cement Concrete Sidewalk, 4-Inch Thick. Modify existing bid item B57, Cement
Concrete Sidewalk, 4-Inch Thick, by adding 180 square yards of cement concrete sidewalk, 4-inch
thick at the unit bid price of $48.00/square yard, resulting in a $8,640.00 contract price increase.

Item B38 — Concrete Perpendicular Curb Ramp. Modify existing bid item B58, Concrete
Perpendicular Curb Ramp, by adding 3 each concrete perpendicular curb ramps at the unit bid price of
$1,510.00/each, resulting in a $4,530.00 contract price increase.

Item B60 — Concrete Parallel Curb Ramp. Modify existing bid item B60, Concrete Parallel Curb

Ramp, by adding 3 each concrete parallel curb ramps at the unit bid price of $2,050.00/each, resulting
in a $6,150.00 contract price increase

Page 7 0f 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Improvemenis Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016
Item B61 — Survey Monument. Modify existing bid item B61, Survey Monument, by adding 1 each
survey monument at the unit bid price of $1,100.00, resulting in a §1,100.00 contract price increase.

Item B63 — Grass Seed and Topsoil, Type A. Modify existing bid item B63, Grass Seed and

Topsoil, Type A, by adding 300 square yards of grass seed and topsoil, Type A, at the unit price of
$18.00/square vard, resulting in a $5,400.00 contract price increase.

Schedule B New Items

Item B70 ~ Surveying. Add new item B70 to the contract, titled “Surveying,” in the lump sum price
of $4,905.00.

Ttem B71 — Contractor Liaison. Add new item B71 to the contract, titled “Contractor Liaison,” in the
lump sum price of $10,000.00.

Ttermn B72 — Mobilization. Add new item B72 to the contract, titled “Mobilization,” in the lump sum
price of $27,500.00.

Ttem B73 — Maintenance & Protection of Traffic Control. Add new item B73 to the contract, titled
“Maintenance & Protection of Traffic Control,” in the lump sum price of $13,995.00.

Item B74 — Temporary Sedimentation & Erosion Control. Add new item B74 to the contract, titled
“Temporary Sedimentation & Erosion Control,” in the lump sum price of $5,423.00.

Item B75 — Trench Excavation Safety Systems. Add new item B75 to the contract, titled “Irench
Excavation Safety Systems,” in the lump sum price of $4,770.00.

Item B76 — 48-Inch Type 3 Manhoele. Add new item B76 to the contract, titled “48-Inch Type 3
Manhole”, by adding 1 each 48-inch Type 3 manhole at the unit price of $6,578.00, resulting in a
$6.578.00 contract price increase.

Item B77 — Additional Height 60-Inch Type 3 Manhole. Add new item B77 to the contract, titled
“Additional Height 60-Inch Type 3 Manhole”, by adding 8 linear feet of additional height 60-inch type
3 manhole at the unit price of $461.50/linear foot, resulting in a $3,692.00 contract price increase.

Item B78 — Cement Concrete 6-Inch Thick, Under Asphalt Pavement. Add new item B78 to the
contract, titled “Cement Congcrete 6-Inch Thick, Under Asphalt Pavement™, by adding 150 cubic yards
of cement concrete 6-inch thick, under asphalt pavement at the unit price of $200.00/cubic yard,
resulting in a $30,000.00 contract price increase.

SUMMARY:

Modifying 21 existing bid items and adding 11 new items to schedule A of the contract, results in a
$628,514.68 contract price increase to schedule A work. By modifying 25 existing bid items and
adding 9 new items to schedule B of the contract, results in a $373,745.00 contract price increase to
schedule B work. Work being added by this change order #2 results in a $1,002,259.68 contract
price increase.

Page 8 of 9



Project: Sewer System Replacement and Capacity Improvements Sewer “M”
Change Order No. 2
Change Order Effective Date: February 29, 2016

JUSTIFECATION:

Public Works engineers have determined it to be advantageous to add some more work to the Sewer M
Phase 1 construction project currently in progress by Interwest Construction. The additional work is in
the vicinity of Rucker Ave to Wetmore and 10™ $t. to 12 St. (northwest of Providence Hospital), and
involves the same type of construction activities as the current work. See attached exhibit.

Some of this work was previously scheduled to be done in the Phase 2 project (on 10™ St. from Rucker
to Colby) and some was added due to recently discovered poor sewer pipe condition (alley between
Colby and Wetmore from 10™ to 12™ St). Completing this added work during the Phase 1 project will
enable the construction contractor to more efficiently complete the street restoration in the overall area
and eliminate the need to disrupt this area of the neighborhood at a later date. Approximately 8 weeks
is needed to accomplish the work. Residents in this area have received notification of this upcoming
work.

CONTRACT TIME: Forty, (40), additional working days are being added to the contract as a
result of change order #2.

Page S of 9



1 T
[ | IAVEITIEEDMO00N

i p%ﬁmmb @mh_@m

m>< xm_.jm_umv_ooz

| | el e || e (s ]]d

m e 4 @m %z%% i VOOHA0e |
_m By 8 & pe 2 D_s - 2.5 {1 D&Em__u m@%
R EloonSom ym%m%@ E DJJ fobpts Eﬁ Boo-onse0d, Tonodfs el ol
— . | IvaEoNIEM i __ﬂ_&ﬂ DD&Q_ mm DDDDD ari mﬂﬂmﬁﬁmm& 7@DDEDD&GDWMSGE_W
f S0 A an | NS o / VERTTIE] ) —
S mmmm o oo p . _ ummam mmmqm:mmm s DES @n_mgag %a:mm%nm_ mmmmmmg_wﬂ o
L (SNE a3 o TRt mmmmm _ mmm 8 Aol ,__DDDD@D u_mumﬁm@ _ﬁm
= T R ] L 9! |oaCioioot 0 fP=oon o ul &%%%% | @g m%mmmmmm_
u:#ﬂ_ .m [ NaEoo  moonl o b enmeme . B s — .......m><>m.60 = : :
Dﬂ __ m ..m 0 01 000 O EQ@@ D ﬂuﬂ.ﬂﬂmﬂm DDBEDDG ,DDGE@DDD DDDEU_EGQ_ DDD_H_DH_DDQ :DDEDDDDﬁui_D
Dzt _ga__%m%%mm;mg%m S | | o D E =)o
= 83 o | . E@g D% oo Dmgﬂﬂ filiis 3 o | Eagag%:mgmmﬁmmm :DDM
R || M ®o umm_ _, ﬁmﬂmm _Dm@mwmmmgm A5 mmmmmmmm _ @DEBSDD DDDE EDEB ,QDHEDGQ@D_ ng,q,mmmpm ..... =
kel N <] Rl it o e e eyl oo @ ooy m@ﬁ
] | DeOOLLLL _DD@G BDGGD Damﬁgaﬁ N ool Dm ,_ ,D%@DDDD __,mﬁmzamm_mﬂ _ &
Aﬁmﬂ ;EEDEEDD% D@QQ?UG@ EMDDD [ D Dﬁum DEE I _ _IANVEDIONY Dﬁ
DEGH Ewmﬂm_ﬁ_a o 0 o0 “ DDEDDDD_ DDDDBDGHL Eu DGEDDT_
INalBN Qﬁmaz% D Egannne: | i R ﬁ __mum FH Dm | qmm
(Oab 00 og) a%@sgg 60°0 00 o | 000atREE | o5 Dot BiET o _&oa || &
m><mz§m.| i auGo DED GEH_ED DQDE@ MolE oy _ ﬁw m N
Saonb ] - . . T 3AY AN m\|
ettty U PPIS0 £, PR eypaongtee | Arnmgg, 10 0ga e o ==
: — - AP;lJ ==
=S - ) — i ?@Ez&%g ——

i
b en

pEOIg

Grand Ave

J

~
3
s
&
12in 5t
15th 5t
19th St
23rd 5t

sl
@

Updated Feb. 22, 2016

0 100 200 400
T Fect

SAylienanyg

Phase One

N Replacement Sewer Main

@1p 2

Sewer System
Project M

N Sewer Force Main

N New Stormwater System

t SewerM_PhaseﬂSewer M_PhaselR.mx

GH ome\ESp en ner\MapRequasls\Zm 5\DVoig!



ﬁm/\q\g;,nz\sjsanhagdewyaauadgg\awc HYD

pxwryjaseyd w Jameg"taseqd’wjamas bl

innmag < N N N w
| N — e p 2| 852
k_ %ﬁ , .x._._'o_rmuw?..m.!.f e Viel o % w m q H M
: | Pl >N |lf EiaEE3e
R _ £ 3 S o ’
f,_ ——— m e : c iz:280
L S B g s M, 41 @ =1 =k
| ' _ ém_ﬁ.c% m M ..M..w s/.ﬂ.s m m W m.. % m w E
\ | g = : FEzig=g
| _m_ = i @ “ o | e %.. W w
= __ 9 5 £
oA U &% | 3 -
m o /\-I|\H _WVARINE VIEW DR | IJW"MH‘\ e ——— lt%%
==
223 DEIRn R
~*2 W core bl iygm %E%% ,Dﬁ@@@amm %m%@ﬂmﬁﬂu%aagﬁ 0 %aao 0 ﬂ T
L ERANDAVE . ——— — —— —— RN AVE <
G| ]
i 2= oo, o] s fowmn oo [ anorpops To m ooe o o] SO0, (oo g
I o0 0 O o 0 o[ p | =] =
E?a 0d m&_‘amguﬁm_mgmﬂ%m% ﬂm%namm Emauggm ;&mm m@a ? mamm%_@aﬂﬁ%m%_iga%mg gﬁmmn
B e LRUCKERAVE ™~ L i i = coxmmk\m D—
e [ U 0 _ m . I
| Pmmm%m_a%g% 990 0poep %%mm,_ @wa@mw% At %mmm__% 7120 pm%m@mm s |1
H_u_n___ o (oo B T o = Lo &0 REREIE] S 2 O L] oo 0050 4n | @ 2 N R
E: mm%a 04U || 090 %g_ B%E%QE %mmu %a QDEEGQ E EEE m mﬁagmﬂgm_ _ngnE e =~ & = o0
B m __HOYTAVE ¢ S e S s , S—— \H_ _,H...”imoﬁ?m i m D wh , N
ag: Emﬁmama a_ugga%a_”_ ,@ﬂgma uué Dmm% m@__umm%a@@ DDE H mamm@%ﬂm_ | E e _ o \_GDD
M_H__u_i DDMQ%HMDD_ Emﬂ_ﬂuﬂ Fetll 7 FEIEE W,m m. = | & B
%aaammmm_ @gmﬂamaa Hﬂmmﬁ%m‘_mg%g @DE_DQ%WDF B @agmﬁ 13 s _mnm,
(T EDLBYAVE— (f— - e S C .
S ua%g%@ f%%%%@ mm%%mw%_ GGEE%DE sl » aﬂmmmz e DEDDDD\ u%?
_ Dmmmmn_w DD _ DMDB_HUD o mm _ mmmﬁmm [ i D_ DD_.._;_I;_D
%:mw%mwmgw,_g%mm@u @g@m:gmmg_ aa% mmﬁ 7 . ;mmmm@@m% D%m 1= v/ Daggmmmjgmmﬁ
. WETMCREAVE '@ — ﬁ . | "‘H_..”.“\|.|H‘|HMIH_;, _‘,_.H.‘.wt__..‘.nf __ ._.mﬁmé,omwaﬁ\q i
= o ga 0 _u_n_r il oo 00 00D AL %
Hm_n_D_u_ Wi _ma_uuﬁ qammuﬂm_mw _W_ mﬂ_DM_ﬂ_m_D m._ muun__ummgm Dm _mﬁ Mn_%ﬂnuﬂmnumb oo mm M D&B%%D nm M o LHm,_n_ EMI msb.._
] [meoo o0 0 __ﬂ_ B = [@AER —
ﬂm%%a_%m% edPpolf| oot AT T, |5_ *D )

m;m_ ﬁm@ _ uﬂmm_mma Qm_m_

P, mooxmvmmrmgm; _7 M

ROCKEFELLER AVE ™~

e i

| o0m000_ | { 0 oo num@rgf%nuu%amg

A=Ay

P W ) =




